

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

610

Спар. 378

Organization of Otis Falls Pulp

Company, rat lfied.

-may hold

tions.

stock, etc. of other corpora-

Chapter 378.

An Act authorizing the Otis Falls Pulp Company to hold stock and bonds of other Corporations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Otis Falls Pulp Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the state of Maine, which organization is hereby ratified, confirmed and declared to be legal and valid, is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire, hold and dispose of shares of capital stock and mortgage bonds of other corporations.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1893.

Chapter 379.

An Act in reference to the value of the shares of the Eastman Freight Car Heater Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Eastman Freight Car Heater Company,authorized to change par value of stock.

-when such change may be effected.

SECT. 1. The Eastman Freight Car Heater Company, a corporation duly established under the laws of the state of Maine, is hereby authorized to change the par value of its stock from five dollars a share to one hundred dollars a share, so that the shares of said corporation, instead of being one hundred thousand shares of the par value of five dollars each, shall be five thousand shares of the par value of one hundred dollars each. Such change shall be effected whenever a majority of the stockholders of said corporation shall, at a meeting legally called for that purpose, so vote.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Appnoved February 9, 1893.